
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Stan Hill (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Leck (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Abbott
Councillor John Bradshaw
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Noel Hutchinson
Councillor Alan Lowe
Councillor Ged Philbin
Councillor Rob Polhill
Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 6 December 2022

Development Management Committee

Monday, 7 November 2022 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

(A) 22/00130/FUL - The demolition of an existing building and 
the erection of up to 66 independent living apartments with 
ancillary support services and communal facilities, together 
with associated landscaping amenity spaces and car 
parking on land at 81 High Street, Runcorn, Cheshire
  

8 - 26

(B) 22/00260/FUL - Proposed extension to existing warehouse 
(use class b8), ground works and associated works - Onyx 
35, Blackheath Lane, Runcorn, WA7 1SE
  

27 - 47

(C) 22/00369/FULEIA - Proposed installation of an additional 
production line, involving an extension to an existing 
building and the installation of associated plant and 
machinery - Unifrax Widnes, Sullivan Road, Widnes, 
Cheshire, WA8 0US
  

48 - 60

(D) PLANS  61 - 93

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 3 October 2022 
at the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Carlin, Hutchinson, 
A. Lowe, Philbin, Polhill, Thompson and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  J. Bradshaw

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, L. Wilson-Lagan, K. 
Brindley, D. Halliburton and A. Blackburn

Also in attendance: 21 members of the public, Councillors Jones and A. Teeling 
and one member of the press

Action
DEV15 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV17 22/00101/FUL - THE RE-FENESTRATION OF EXISTING 
FACADE TO MAIN BUILDING TO CREATE ENGINEERING 
WORKSHOPS AND CLASSROOMS, PLUS SUB-STATION 
TO THE WEST OF THE SITE AT RIVERSIDE COLLEGE, 
KINGSWAY, WIDNES

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The Chair advised that this item had been moved 
from column A to column B of the update list, because an 
update was required.

Officers reported that there was an omission of the 
four story element in the description of the development on 
the top of the Committee report, however this was contained 
in the body of the report under principle of development and 
was evident throughout the plans and report, and was 
included in the description when advertised.   In addition, the 
wording on conditions on page 16 required rewording in the 
final decision notice.

Further to the update on contaminated land referred 
to in the report, the Contaminated Land Officer had stated 
that he was in agreement with the findings and 
recommendations and did not object to the application, but 
recommended that any permission be conditioned to require 
site investigation, updated risk assessment and if necessary, 
remediation and verification reporting.

The Committee was satisfied with the updates and 
agreed that the application be approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Implementation of external facing materials (CS(R)18 

and GR1);
4. Electric vehicle charging points scheme (C2);
5. Parking and servicing provision (C1 and C2);
6. Cycle parking details (C2);
7. Car park management plan (C2);
8. Implementation of cycle parking scheme (C2);
9. Travel Plan (CS(R)15 and C1);
10.Drainage strategy (CS23 and HE9);
11.Site waste management plan/waste audit (WM8);
12.Sustainable development and climate change 

scheme (CS(R)19); and
13.Contaminated land conditions.

DEV18 22/00130/FUL - THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING 
BUILDING AND THE ERECTION OF UP TO 66 
INDEPENDENT LIVING APARTMENTS WITH ANCILLARY 
SUPPORT SERVICES AND COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
AMENITY SPACES AND CAR PARKING  ON LAND AT 81 
HIGH STREET, RUNCORN, CHESHIRE

Page 2



The Committee was advised that the Applicant had 
withdrawn this application from the Committee agenda, so 
consideration was not required today.

In order to avoid any allegation of bias, Councillor 
Philbin did not take part in the debate and did not vote on the 
following item, as the site in question was part of the Ward he 
represented.

In order to avoid any allegation of bias, Councillor 
Hutchinson removed himself from the meeting before the 
following item, as he had dealt with the applicant previously 
and since the introduction of the car parking charges.

DEV19 22/00284/FUL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR 
PLANNING CONSENT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A 
CAR PARK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ON EXISTING CAR 
PARK COMPRISING 4 NO. POLE MOUNTED ANPR 
CAMERAS AND 6 NO. PARK AND DISPLAY MACHINES 
AND 22/00285/ADV - APPLICATION FOR ADVERTISING 
CONSENT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 74 NO. POLE 
MOUNTED NON ILLUMINATED SIGNS FOR CAR PARK 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ON EXISTING CAR PARK

The consultation procedure undertaken for both 
applications was outlined in the report together with 
background information in respect of the site.

Officers advised the Committee that since the 
publication of the agenda a further seven letters of objection 
had been received, outlining issues already reported.  They 
also advised that the principle planning consideration for the 
proposals were the scale and design of the proposed 
infrastructure and signage.  It was noted that although 
concerns had been raised regarding the displacement of 
parking related to the introduction of a maximum stay period 
on the car park, it was important to note that planning 
permission is not required for the owners of the land to 
introduce a maximum stay period or car parking charges.  
The land is owned privately so it was at the owner’s 
discretion as to how the parking was managed on their car 
park and the Council could not intervene in this.

Objections had been received regarding the charging 
for car parking and the impact on the Town Centre.  Whilst 
the Council was opposed to the principle of charging for 
parking and sympathetic to the reported impacts on local 
business and the community, the amount of parking charge 
was not a material consideration for the Committee or was it 

Page 3



within the control of the Planning Authority.  

Members were advised that no objections had been 
received based on the appearance of the cameras and 
poles or the park and display machines.  Officers’ advised 
that it was considered that the design and appearance of the 
proposed ANPR cameras, associated structures and pay 
machines would not result in harmful impact on the visual 
amenity of the area and no conflict with current local or 
national policy had been identified.  Regarding the impacts 
of advertisements on amenity and public safety, these were 
not considered to be inappropriate in scale and location to 
the area in which they are situated.  Officers advised 
therefore, that they considered that refusal of planning 
permission for either of the applications could not be 
sustained on these grounds.

In summary the proposals for the ANPR cameras and 
poles were considered appropriate in terms of their design 
and appearance and were appropriate to their surroundings.  
The application for retrospective permission for their 
retention was acceptable and the application for the 
advertisements were considered acceptable in accordance 
with the relative DALP policies.

The Committee was addressed by Mr McLoughlin, 
who objected to the applications on behalf of the Widnes 
Market Traders Committee, citing the following:

 He has been a trader for 20 years and since the 
introduction of the parking charges, has seen footfall 
fall by 25% initially, to down by 50% now;

 The retail trade was just picking up after suffering two 
years of the impacts of Covid and now it was worse 
than ever;

 Customer parking has dispersed into the Town 
Centre and surrounding roads and the car park is 
hardly used even at peak times of the day;

 There is no provision for disabled badge users;
 Local businesses were struggling and their livelihoods 

were at risk; and
 Shoppers from surrounding towns were avoiding 

Widnes as a shopping destination since the 
introduction of the parking charges.

Councillor Jones, one of the local Ward Councillors 
then addresse
[...]
imental to the amenity of the area 
and the adverse impact on the Town Centre. 

DEV20 22/00407/FUL - PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION AT 7 CHELTENHAM CRESCENT, 
RUNCORN, WA7 4YT

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Page 6



The application was in column A of the published AB 
update list and the Committee agreed that no further 
explanation was required and the application was approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application is approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year expiry;
2. In accordance with approved plans; and
3. Materials to match existing.

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.

Page 7



APPLICATION NO: 22/00130/FUL
LOCATION: 

Land at 81 High Street Runcorn Cheshire. 
The site is located to the south of High 
street, Runcorn. It is approximately 0.25ha 
or previously developed land. The site 
comprises soft landscaping, some hard 
standing and a vacant former commercial 
building. 

PROPOSAL:
The proposal is for the demolition of an 
existing building and the erection of up to 
66 independent living apartments with 
ancillary support services and communal 
facilities, together with associated 
landscaping amenity spaces and car 
parking.

The units would be 100% affordable 
comprising  32 X 1 bed apartments and 34 
X 2 bed apartments

WARD: Mersey & Weston
PARISH: None
APPLICANT:

AGENT:

Anwyl Partnership.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan (2022)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Residential Allocation – R69.

DEPARTURE No.
REPRESENTATIONS: Representations from 4 contributors have 

been received from the publicity given to 
the application.

KEY ISSUES: Suitability of Use, Design, Impact on 
Amenity, Parking and Ecology.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions.

Page 8 Agenda Item 3a



SITE MAP

1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

Land at 81 High Street Runcorn Cheshire is lo
[...]
e any areas of soft landscaping/gardens, with hardcover 

Page 18



breaking any potential pollutant linkage, i.e. there will not be a viable route 
to exposure to the contaminated soil. However, this is not the case, and 
therefore the risk assessment needs to be re-visited and either the 
contaminant concentrations need to be shown to not be significant through 
appropriate risk assessment or a remedial strategy needs to be 
developed.

The required amendments to the contaminated land risk assessment need 
to submitted and agreed, however this can be conditioned through 
providing a revised risk assessment and supporting remedial strategy, 
along with verification reporting upon completion of such remedial 
activities.

HSE
The HSE does response was that they do “Not Advise Against”, 
consequently, HSE does not advise, on safety grounds, against the 
granting of planning permission in this case

5. REPRESENTATIONS

The application has been advertised via the following methods: site 
notices posted near to the site, press notice and Council website. 133 
Surrounding neighbouring properties have been notified by letter. Four 
objections were received 3 from residents and one form the Runcorn 
Development Heritage Trust. The comments received are summarised 
below:

 Loss of characterful buildings
 Loss of street scene
 Layout – orientation of gardens on the site
 Over development of the site
 Retaining feature canal side, could impact the waterway
 Piling works proximity could damage the canal wall
 Plant and machinery workings close to Peel ownership boundary
 Increased loading on the canal wall
 Air quality and noise issues
 Increase impact on traffic
 Heritage Assessment methodology concerns
 The demolition of a non-designated heritage asset
 Parking courtyard having a negative impact on the character of the 

area
 The rear elevation not responding to the pedestrian nature of the 

canal towpath

Page 19



6. ASSESSMENT

Principle of Development 

The site is 
[...]
 to the FRA. This has been 
reviewed by the LFFA who are satisfied that the development generally 
has a low risk of flooding and that a viable surface water management 
strategy has been identified. They have requested that a condition be 
included on any approval should the application be approved to include an 

Page 20



evacuation plan for residents of the development should the development 
flood. 

Ground Contamination

The application is supported by a detailed Phase 1 and Phase 2 Geo-
Environmental Assessment Report. However, further amendments to the 
contaminated land risk assessment need to be submitted and agreed, by 
the applicant supplying a revised risk assessment and supporting remedial 
strategy, along with verification reporting upon completion of such 
remedial activities. This information which can be supplied as part of a 
condition in order to satisfy the requirements of policies CS23 and HE8 of 
the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local Plan.

Ecology

The proposal is considered acceptable from an Ecology perspective 
compliant with Policies CS(R)20 and HE1 of the Halton Delivery and 
Allocations Local Plan as set out.

Historic Environment

The applicant has submitted a Heritage and Archaeological Desk Based 
Assessment in line with HE2 of the DALP. While the site is not a 
designated heritage asset or within a conservation area the site is in close 
proximity to two heritage assets including 58 High Street a Grade II 
located opposite the site and Bank House, High Street adjacent to the site.

The Heritage and Archaeological Desk Based Assessment concludes that 
the site does not contribute to the significance of the heritage assets and 
whilst the proposal will be visible to and from the assets the visibility does 
not amount to any harm to their significance nor does the site contribute to 
their significance, this is confirmed by Cheshire West and Chester’s 
Heritage Officer in their consultation response. Overall the site will 
enhance
[...]
development for which the 
NPPF carries a presumption in favour. 

As such, the proposal is considered to accord with the Development Plan 
and national policy in the NPPF. 

7. CONCLUSIONS

In conclusion, the proposal would result in the development of a vacant 
site for affordable residential purposes in accordance with the Delivery 
and Allocations Local Plan. 

The development would have a positive impact on the area and the 
waterfront locations along the Bridgewater Canal. 

The proposal is considered acceptable from a highway perspective 
making appropriate provision for parking whilst also showing commitment 
to sustainable travel. 

Page 24



The proposed site layout is considered to provide active frontages onto 
the High Street, Devonshire Place and the Bridgewater Canal towpath 
resulting in the delivery of a well-designed attractive building. The 
application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

8. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application be granted subject to planning 
conditions.

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit – Full Permission.
2. Approved Plans.
3. Restriction on Use.
4. Implementation of External Facing Materials (Policies CS(R)18 

and GR1)
5. Submission of Landscaping Scheme and subsequent 

maintenance (Policy GR1)
6. Japanese Knot Weed Method Statement/ validation 
7. Revised risk assessment and supporting remedial strategy, 

along with verification reporting upon completion of such 
remedial activities (HE8)

8. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (Policy C2)
9. Parking and Servicing Provision – (Policies C1 and C2)
10.Car Park Management Plan (Policy C2)
11.Off Site Highway Works – (Policy C1)
12. Implementation of Cycle Parking Scheme – (Policy C2)
13.Residential Travel Plan (Policy C1)
14.Details of the external buggy store (GR1/C1)
15. Implementation of Drainage Strategy – (Policies CS23 and HE9)
16.Flood Evacuation Plan (CS23/HE9)
17.Programme of Archaeological work (Policy HE2)
18.Sustainable Development and Climate Change Scheme – 

(Policy CS(R)19)
19.Submission and agreement of a site wide waste management 

plan (WM8)
20.Restricting gates/ barriers to the car park entrance

Informatives
a.1. Considerate Constructors Informative.
a.2. Cheshire Police Informative.
a.3. Landscaping Informative.
a.4. Peel Informative

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 25



The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the 
report are open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal 
Building, Kingsway, Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D 
of the Local Government Act 1972

11. SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (2021); 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked 
proactively with the applicant to secure developments that improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 26



APPLICATION NO: 22/00260/FUL
LOCATION: Onyx 350

Blackheath Lane
Runcorn
WA7 1SE

PROPOSAL: Proposed extension to existing warehouse 
(use class B8), ground works and 
associated works

WARD: Daresbury, Moore & Sandymoor
PARISH: Moore 
APPLICANT:

AGENT:

Diamond Nine Sarl 

Paul Rouse - Savills
DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan (2022)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

ALLOCATIONS:

Primarily Employment ED2, ED3

DEPARTURE No.
REPRESENTATIONS: Yes
KEY ISSUES: Design, BNG, Noise, Drainage

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions
SITE MAP

Page 27 Agenda Item 3b



1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The site is located in the predominantly Industrial area of Runcorn, 
adjoining the A558 (Daresbury Expressway bypass). The area consists of 
industrial buildings a
[...]
ed that the application be granted subject to planning 
conditions.

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit – Full Permission.
2. Approved Plans.
3. Implementation of External Facing Materials (Policies CS(R)18 

and GR1)
4. Landscaping (Policies CS(R)18 and GR1)
5. Tree Felling (Policy HE5)
6. Arboricultural Works (Policy HE5)
7. Construction Environmental Management Plan (Policies 

CS(R)20 and HE1)
8. Lighting Scheme (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
9. Off site ecological mitigation (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
10.Surface water drainage (CS23 and HE9)
11.SuDs Verification (CS23 and HE9)
12.Flood Mitigation (CS23 and HE9)
13.Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (Policy C2)
14.Travel Plan (CS(R)15 and C1)
15.Site Waste Management Plan – Policy WM8)

Page 46



16.Securing Ecological Watching Brief
17.Remediation Strategy (Policy HE8)
18.Verification of Remediation Strategy (Policy HE8)

Informative
a.1. Considerate Constructors Informative.

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the 
report are open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal 
Building, Kingsway, Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D 
of the Local Government Act 1972

11. SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (2021); 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked 
proactively with the applicant to secure developments that improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 47



APPLICATION NO: 22/00369/FUlEIA

LOCATION: Unifrax Widnes Sullivan Road Widnes 
Cheshire WA8 0US

PROPOSAL:

Proposed installation of an additional 
production line, involving an extension 
to an existing building a
[...]
usiness in the Borough. It is therefore recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION
That the application be approved subject to conditions: 

CONDITIONS
1. Time Limit – Full permission.

Page 59



2. Approved plans (GR1). 
3. Contaminated land identification, remediation strategy, verification. 
           (Policy CS23)
4. External facing Materials (Policy GR1)
5. SUDS (Policies HE9, CS7, CS23)
6. SUDS verification and validation (Policies HE9, CS7, CS23)
7. Construction management plan. (Policies GR2, CS23)
8. Construction waste audit (Policies WM8)
9. Submission and agreement of  landscaping to be implemented

BACKGROUND PAPERS
The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  Other 
background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open to 
inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes, 
WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2021); 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015; and 
The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 60



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 

Development Management Committee

7th November 2022

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 3d



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00130/FUL Plan 1A:  Location Plan

P
age 62



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00130/FUL Plan 1B:  Location Plan

P
age 63



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00130/FUL Plan 1C:  Proposed Site Layout

P
age 64



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00130/FUL Plan 1D:  Visual From High Street

P
age 6
[...]
2K:  Proposed Sections

P
age 84



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00260/FUL Plan 2L:  Landscape Proposals

P
age 85



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00260/FUL Plan 2M:  Aerial Photograph

P
age 86



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3A:  Location Plan

P
age 87



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3B:  Proposed Layout 

P
age 88



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3C:  Proposed Process and Equipment

P
age 89



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3D:  Proposed Building Alterations

P
age 90



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3E:  Northern and Eastern Elevations

P
age 91



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3F:  Southern and Western Elevations

P
age 92



Development Control Committee

Application Number: 22/00369/FULEIA Plan 3G:  Aerial Photograph

P
age 93


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a 22/00130/FUL - The demolition of an existing building and the erection of up to 66 independent living apartments with ancillary support services and communal facilities, together with associated landscaping amenity spaces and car parking on land at 81 High Street Runcorn Cheshire
	3b 22/00260/FUL - Proposed extension to existing warehouse (use class B8), ground works and associated works - Onyx 35, Blackheath Lane, Runcorn, WA7 1SE
	3c 22/00369/FUlEIA - Proposed installation of an additional production line, involving an extension to an existing building and the installation of associated plant and machinery - Unifrax Widnes, Sullivan Road, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 0US
	3d Plans



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 7 November 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall
 

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Abbott, J. Bradshaw, 
Carlin, A. Lowe, Polhill, Thompson and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Hutchinson and Philbin

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, A. Evans, G. Henry, L. Wilson-
Lagan, A. Blackburn and K. Brindley

Also in attendance: Six members of the public and one member of the press

Action
DEV21 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV22 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

In order to avoid any allegation of bias, Councillor Thompson 
did not take part in the debate or vote on the following item, as he is a 
Member of the Town Deal Board.

DEV23 22/00130/FUL - THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING 
BUILDING AND THE ERECTION OF UP TO 66 
INDEPENDENT LIVING APARTMENTS WITH ANCILLARY 
SUPPORT SERVICES AND COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
AMENITY SPACES AND CAR PARKING ON LAND AT 81 
HIGH STREET RUNCORN CHESHIRE

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Since the publication of the agenda and AB Update 
List, an additional seven neighbour representations had 
been received however, none of these raised any issues 
that had not been already addressed in the report.  The 
Case Officer advised of two typos on pages 21 and 24 of the 
report; these were noted.  Members were also advised of 
two additional conditions that were required, one restricting 
construction hours and one requiring that noise mitigation be 
implemented.

The Committee was addressed by Mrs Forward, who 
spoke on behalf of her husband Mr Forward, in objection to 
the proposal and cited the following inter alia:

 The proposal would mean the over development of 
the site, it would be better to build less development 
and provide more garden space;

 Not enough parking for the visitors of the residents of 
the properties;

 Another characterful building would be lost from the 
Town Centre;

 There would be a loss of street scene – a 5 storey 
building will be out of character with the rest of the 
area;

 There was a potential for rodent life to increase;
 Air pollution would increase from traffic from the 3 

surrounding roads and noise pollution would increase 
from the noise from this traffic;

 There would be an impact on environmental health 
matters;

 The development was not suitable for the over 55’s – 
there were no gardens/parks in the vicinity; there was 
a neighbouring nightclub open until 5am where the 
proposed attenuation measures were unlikely to 
sufficiently address the associated noise; the 
swimming pool had closed; and there were no 
museums or community centres in the area; and

 Public consultation carried out by the Applicant was 
questionable. 

She concluded by saying that Mr Forward welcomed 
new developments in the Town Centre but considered this 
site unsuitable for a development of this nature, and 
suggested an alternative site on Mersey Road.  She went on 
to list previous developments in the Town Centre, which in 
his opinion, were mistakes.



The Committee was then addressed by Mr Chorlton 
who spoke on behalf of the Applicant.  He commented that, 
inter alia:

 This development would provide independent living 
homes for up to 100 local residents;

 It would bring into use a long standing brownfield site;
 The development would bring investment and jobs to 

the Town;
 The scheme was designed to facilitate independent 

living for its residents and would include facilities 
within it to encourage social interaction;

 There was a specific need for this type of housing in 
Halton;

 The building itself would be constructed from red 
brick and sand brick, so in keeping with surrounding 
properties; and

 The actual footprint of the scheme was smaller than a 
previous application that was made and approved.

Having considered the application, the Officer’s 
presentation and speakers’ comments, the Committee 
agreed that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed and the additional conditions recommended 
above.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Restriction of use;
4. Implementation of external facing materials (CS(R)18 

and GR1).
5. Submission of landscaping scheme and subsequent 

maintenance (Policy GR1);
6. Japanese Knot Weed method statement/validation;
7. Revised risk assessment and supporting remedial 

strategy, along with verification reporting upon 
completion of such remedial activities (HE8);

8. Electric vehicle charging points scheme (C2);
9. Parking and servicing provision (C1 and C2);
10.Car park management plan (C2);
11.Off site highway works (C1);
12. Implementation of cycle parking scheme (C2);
13.Residential travel plan (C1);
14.Details of the external buggy store (GR1/C1);
15. Implementation of drainage strategy (Policies CS23 

and HE9);
16.Flood evacuation plan (CS23/HE9);



17.Programme of archaeological work (HE2);
18.Sustainable development and climate change 

scheme (CS(R) 19);
19.Submission and agreement of a site wide waste 

management plan (WM8); 
20.Restricting gates/barriers to the car park entrance;
21.Restriction on demolition/construction hours (HE7); 

and
22.Noise mitigation implementation (HE7).

DEV24 22/00260/FUL - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
WAREHOUSE (USE CLASS B8), GROUND WORKS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS - ONYX 35, BLACKHEATH LANE, 
RUNCORN, WA7 1SE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was noted that since the publication of the 
Committee agenda, there was no additional information to 
report.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Rouse, who 
spoke on behalf of the Applicant.  He stated that B&M 
Bargains employed 210 people in Halton.  They were 
presently on a short-term lease but required an extension to 
the warehouse, as the business is growing and they needed 
more space.  B&M Bargains would be committed to a new 
lease if planning approval was granted for this.  He added 
that the extension would bring up to a further 15 jobs to the 
area.  He also advised that all statutory consultees raised no 
objections and all applicable planning policies had been met.

One Member queried the concerns made by Moore 
Parish Council in relation to noise.  He asked if there were 
any conditions that could be imposed in relation to noise.  In 
response, it was explained that the  application was for an 
extension to an existing building, so this would be difficult 
and that any condition would need to meet the tests for a 
valid condition.  Additionally, an environmental protection 
noise report concluded that noise levels would have no 
adverse effect on the area, so therefore Environmental 
Health could not sustain an objection based on noise and a 
planning condition could not be justified according to the 
legal tests.  It was noted that in the event of noise nuisance 
being reported in the future; this would be dealt with by 
Environmental Health.

The Committee agreed that the application be 



approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be granted subject 
to the following planning conditions:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Implementation of external facing materials (CS(R)18 

and GR1);
4. Landscaping (CS(R)18 and GR1);
5. Tree felling (HE5);
6. Arboricultural works (HE5);
7. Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(CS(R)20 and HE1);
8. Lighting scheme (CS(R)20 and HE1);
9. Off-site ecological mitigation (CS(R)20 and HE1);
10.Surface water drainage (CS23 and HE9);
11.SuDs verification (CS23 and HE9);
12.Flood mitigation (CS23 and HE9);
13.Electric vehicle charging points scheme (C2);
14.Travel plan (CS(R)15 and C1);
15.Site Waste Management Plan (WM8);
16.Securing ecological watching brief;
17.Remediation strategy (HE8); and
18.Verification of remediation strategy (HE8).

DEV25 22/00369/FULEIA - PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF AN 
ADDITIONAL PRODUCTION LINE, INVOLVING AN 
EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING AND THE 
INSTALLATION OF ASSOCIATED PLANT AND 
MACHINERY - UNIFRAX WIDNES, SULLIVAN ROAD, 
WIDNES, CHESHIRE, WA8 0US

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

This application was moved from List A of the 
published AB Update List to List B, as an update was 
required.  The Case Officer advised that Highways impacts 
had been assessed by the Council’s Highways Officer.  It 
was confirmed that there was sufficient parking on site for 
the number of staff employed, who mostly work shift 
patterns.  He also advised that the Applicant had agreed to 
an additional condition concerning a parking layout that 
would also include details of EV charging spaces and the 
installation of a covered cycle storage facility.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:



1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans (GR1);
3. Contaminated land identification, remediation 

strategy, verification (CS23);
4. External facing materials (GR1);
5. SUDS (HE9, CS, CS23);
6. SUDS verification and validation (HE9, CS7, CS23);
7. Construction management plan (GR2, CS23);
8. Construction waste audit (WM8); and
9. Submission and agreement of landscaping to be 

implemented.

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.


